



\$~75

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 2668/2025 & CRL.M.A. 25193/2025,**
CRL.M.A. 25194/2025

NANDINI GHOSHE

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Madhav Khurana, Sr.
Adv. along with Mr.
Ayush Anand, Mr.
Abhijeet Upadhayay &
Mr. Monu Kumar, Advs.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI AND ANRRespondents

Through: Mr. Sanjeev Bhandari,
(Adv.) ASC (Crl.) for the
State along with Mr. Arjit
Sharma & Ms. Sakshi Jha,
Advs.

Mr. Deepal Goel, Adv. for
R-2 through V.C.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

25.08.2025

1. Petitioner challenges the pendency of proceedings in complaint case No.2226/2021 filed by Respondent No. 2. Petitioner has been summoned in a complaint by order dated 15.07.2022 on the allegation of committing an offence under Section 500 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860.

2. Learned Senior Counsel for the petitioner, at the outset, submits that the petitioner is a 66 years old lady and wish to put quietus to the dispute. He submits that the defamatory material was never uploaded by petitioner and, even otherwise, she wants to make a sincere effort for reaching an amicable resolution.

3. Learned counsel for the complainant, who is present on



advance notice, submits that the complainant is also not averse to making efforts for amicable settlement.

4. In view of the above, the parties are referred to the Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre (**DHCMCC**) and are directed to appear before the DHCMCC on 03.09.2025.

5. Learned Trial Court is directed not to proceed with the complaint till the next date of hearing.

6. List before this Court on 27.10.2025.

AMIT MAHAJAN, J

AUGUST 25, 2025

“SK”