



\$~76

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 2668/2025**

NANDINI GHOSHE

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Abhijeet, Mr. Gurjeet Singh
and Mr. Ayush Anand, Advocates.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI AND ANR

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Sanjeev Bhandari, ASC.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE

ORDER

%

19.03.2026

CRL.M.A. 8424/2026 (*Addl. doc. by petitioner*)

1. By virtue of the present application, the petitioner seeks to bring on record additional documents in the nature of two FIRs i.e., FIR No.0022/2023 dated 17.05.2023, registered at P.S.: Cyber Police Station, South East Delhi and FIR No.0051/2022 dated 15.09.2022 registered at PS Cyber Police Station, South West Delhi.
2. Issue notice.
3. Learned ASC accepts notice. Considering the nature of the documents involved, he submits that he has no objection if the present application is allowed.
4. As such, for the assertions made, as also the statement made hereinabove, the present application is allowed and both the aforesaid documents are taken on record.



5. The application is disposed of.

W.P.(CRL) 2668/2025

6. Since there is no appearance on behalf of the respondent no.2 for the last few dates, issue notice to respondent no.2 through the Investigating Officer, returnable on 28.04.2026.

7. Renotify on 28.04.2026, the date already fixed.

8. Interim order (s), if any, to continue till the next date of hearing.

SAURABH BANERJEE, J.

MARCH 19, 2026/NA